
 

           

 

 
 
 
 

  September 28, 2022 
 
 

BSE Limited 
(Corporate Relationship Department), 
1st Floor, P.J. Towers, 
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai – 400001 
 
Fax No.: 022-22723719 / 22723121 / 22722039 
E-mail: corp.compliance@bseindia.com 
 
Scrip Code : 538961 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
(Listing & Corporate Communications),  
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051. 
 
Fax No: (022) 26598237 / 38 
E-mail: cc_nse@nse.co.in 
 
 
Symbol : GENUSPAPER 

 
Dear Sir(s), 
 

Re: Proceedings of the 11th Annual General Meeting of the Company 
 
This is to inform that the 11th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of Genus Paper & Boards Limited (“The 
Company”) was held on 27th September, 2022. 
 
In this regard and pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’) as amended, please find attached 
herewith the following: 
 
1.    Proceedings of the 11th AGM of the Company, 
2.   Consolidated Scrutinizer’s Report. 
 
This is to confirm that all the resolutions as set out in the Notice dated August 10, 2022 convening the 
11th AGM of the Company have been duly passed with requisite majority. 
 
You are requested to take the above on record. 
 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours truly 

For Genus Paper & Boards Limited 
 

 

 

Anuj Ahluwalia 

Company Secretary 

 

Encl: A/a 



 

 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE 11TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (“AGM” or “the Meeting”) OF GENUS PAPER & 
BOARDS LIMITED (“the Company”) HELD ON TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 AT 11:30 A.M. (IST) THROUGH 
VIDEO CONFERENCING OR OTHER AUDIO VISUAL MEANS AND CONCLUDED AT 12:15 P.M. (IST)   

 

 Mr. Anuj Ahluwalia, Company Secretary of the Company welcomed the Members to the Meeting and 

informed them on details relating to their participation at the Meeting through VC/OAVM and e-voting 

during the AGM. He further informed the Members that the Company had provided remote e-voting facility 

to the Members to exercise their right to vote on the business items transacted at the AGM, by electronic 

means, from Saturday, September 24, 2022 at 09.00 am to Monday, September 26, 2022 at 05.00 pm as 

stated in the Notice of AGM. 

 

 Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, Chairman of the Company could not attend the AGM due to some exigencies. 

With the permission of all Directors, present and on behalf of the Directors, Mr. Kailash Chandra Agarwal, 

Managing Director & CEO of the Company presided over the Meeting. 

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting informed that the Meeting was held through VC/OAVM in compliance with the 

circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India (MCA) and the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The Company had taken all feasible efforts under the current circumstances 

to enable Members to participate through VC/OAVM and to vote at the Meeting. 

 

 After confirming the requisite quorum was present through video conference, the Chairman called the AGM 

to order and commenced the proceedings.  

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting then introduced other Board members, KMPs and other invitees, who were 

attending the AGM through VC. He further informed the Members that Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, Chairman 

of the Company could not attend the AGM due to some exigencies. 

 

 The representatives of the Statutory Auditors and Secretarial Auditors were also present at the Meeting. 

 

 Thereafter, the speech of the Chairman of the Company was read, giving an overview of the Company’s 

performance, operational & technological capabilities, outlook and other related matters.  

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting further informed the Members that the Annual Report and the Notice 

convening the AGM had been sent through electronic mode and also made available on the website of the 

Company and the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and NSE. With the Notice already circulated 

to all Members, the Notice convening the AGM, the Independent Auditors’ Report and the Secretarial Audit 

Report were taken as read. 

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting further informed the Members that those who had not voted through remote 

e-voting and who participated the AGM could vote through the e-voting process conducted at the AGM. 

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting further informed that Ms. Komal Practicing Company Secretary of M/s. Komal 

& Associates had been appointed as the scrutinizer to scrutinize the e-voting process in a fair and transparent 

manner. 

 
 The Chairman of the Meeting further informed that the results would be declared within two working days 

from the conclusion of the AGM, based on the scrutinizer’s report after taking into consideration the votes 



 

cast through remote e-voting and votes cast through e-voting at the AGM and the aforesaid would be 

displayed on the website of the Company and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (the agency 

appointed for conducting remote e-voting and e-voting at the AGM) post intimation to the stock exchanges. 

 

 The following business items as set out in the Notice convening the 11th AGM of the Company were 

transacted at the meeting and passed with requisite majority: 

 
Item 
No. 

Item of business  
Type of 
Resolution 

Ordinary Business  

1 
Adoption of the audited financial statements (Standalone & Consolidated) of the 
Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022, together with the reports of 
the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon, 

Ordinary 

2 
Appointment of Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, who retires by rotation and being 
eligible, offers himself for re-appointment, 

Ordinary 

Special Business  

3 
Re-appointment of Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Maheshwari as Executive Whole Time 
Director of the Company, 

Special 

4 
Appointment of Mrs. Rekha Srivastava as an Independent Non Executive Woman 
Director of the Company, 

Special 

5 Payment of sitting fees to the Independent Directors of the Company, Ordinary 

6 Transaction with related party under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 Special 

 
 The Chairman of the Meeting then requested the Members who had registered themselves as speaker to ask 

questions concerning the Annual Report and the Notice of the AGM, but no query has been raised by any of 

the registered Members.  

 

 The Chairman of the Meeting further informed e-voting facility would also remain open for 15 minutes post 

conclusion of the AGM and requested the Members who had not exercised their votes through the remote e-

voting facility, to cast their votes through this e-voting facility. 

 
 The Chairman of the Meeting thanked the Members for joining the AGM and declared the meeting as 

concluded. 

 
 Thereafter, the voting process was concluded. 

 
For Genus Paper & Boards Limited  
 
 
Anuj Ahluwalia 
Company Secretary 



--
Komal & Assotiates 
(Corporate Legal Comultants) 

Consolidated Scrutinizer Report 

To, 

The Chairman of the 11
th 

Annual General Meeting ("AGM"/ "Meeting") of Genus Paper & Boards Limited 
held on Tuesday, September 27, 2022 at 11:30 A.M. 1ST through Video Conferencing (''VC")/ Other 
Audio-Visual Means ("OAVM"). The deemed venue for the AGM was the Registered Office of the 
Company. 

Dear Sir, 

Sub: Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report on remote e-votlng conducted prior to and during the 11th 

Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of M/s Genus Paper & Boards Limited In terms of provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with rules issued thereunder and applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

I, Koma!, Company Secretary in Practice (Prop of M/s Komal and Associates, Delhi, FCS No. 11636, CP 
No. 17597) had been appointed as Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of M/s Genus Paper & Boards 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") vide Board Resolution dated August 10, 2022 
pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 of the Companies 
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended and Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, for the purpose of scrutinizing the process 
of vot ing through electronic means ("e-voting") prior to and at the AGM in a fair and transparent 
manner on all the resolutions contained in the Notice dated August 10, 2022 ("Notice") issued by the 
Company in accordance with General Circular No. 14/2020, 17/2020, 20/2020, 02/2021 and 02/2022 
dated April 8, 2020, April 13, 2020, May 5, 2020, January 13, 2021 and May OS, 2022 respectively, issued 
by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India (hereinafter referred to as "MCA 
Secretarial Standard-2 on General Meetings as issued by the Institute of the Company Se 
India, convening the 11

th 
AGM of its Members through VC/OAVM on Tuesday, September 

11:30 A.M. 1ST. 

I hereby confirm that I am famil iar and well-versed with the electronic voting system (prior t 
AGM) and the provisions as prescribed under the Section 108 and 109 of the Act and Rule 20 and 21 of 
the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended. As the Scrutinizer, I have to 
scrutinize the process of remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM In a fair and transparent manner. 

Head Office-D- 223/112, Laxmi Chamber, Vikash Marg, 
Near Laxmi Nagar Metro Station Gate No 5, Delhi-92 
Branch Office- Plot No. 147, MDC, Sector--4, Near 
Charitable Lab, Panchku!a, Haryana-134114 

Ph. 8860674305/7015742505 
Landline No-0 11 -41060837 

cskomalahuja@gmail.com 



Komal & Associates 
(Corporate Legal Coosulbuds) 

Management's Responsibility 

The management of the Com_pany is responsible to ensure compliance with the requirement of the Act, 
Rules made thereunder, MCA Circulars and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as amended, relating to remote e-voting prior to and during the AGM on the 
resolutions contained in the Notice convening the AGM. 

Scrutinizer's Responsibility 

My responsibility as a Scrutinizer for remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM is restricted to making a 
Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report on the votes cast Hin favour" or "against" the resolutions stated in the 
Notice, based on the report generated from thee-voting system provided by Central Depository Services 
{India) Limited, the agency authorized under the Rules and engaged by the Company to provide remote 
e-voting facilities prior to and at the AGM, and that thee-voting is conducted in a fair and transparent 
manner. 

In view of above, I submit my report as under: 

(a) The Company had availed the remote e-voting facility offered by Central Depository Services 
{India) Limited ("CDSL") for conducting remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM by the 
Members of the Company. Members had also an option to cast their vote through e-voting 
system at the AGM by attending the Meeting. 

(b) The Members of the Company holding shares as on the "cut-off" date i.e., Tuesday, Se ril 'b-b::oc;ats.s-~ 
-If ..!J 

20, 2022 were entitled to vote on all resolutions as contained in the Notice of the AG] ' -2 .~ 
0o ec,<.

0 (I 
(c) The remote e-voting period (prior to the AGM) remained opened from Saturday, Septem ,, n1 

2022 {9:00 A.M.) {1ST) to Monday, September 26, 2022 (5:00 P.M.)(IST). 

(d) The remote e-voting facility at the AGM was in operation till all the resolutions were considered 
and voted upon in the meeting and was used for voting only by the members attending the 
meeting and who have not exercised their right to vote through remote e-voting prior to the 
AGM. 

(e) The votes cast through remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM were unblocked on September 
27, 2022 after the conclusion of the AGM and e-voting at the AGM in presence of two witnesses, 

Head Offiee-D- 223/112, Laxmi Chamber, Vikash Marg, 
Near LaXJni Nagar Metro Station Gate No 5, Delhi-92 
Branch Office- Plot No. 147, MDC, Sector-4, Near 
Charitable Lab, Panchkula, Haryana-134114 

Ph. 8860674305/7015742505 
Landline No-011-41060837 

cskomalabuja@gmail.com 



Komal & Associates 
(Corporate Legal Consultants) 

who are not In the employment of the Company. They have signed below in confirmation of the 
same. Thereafter, the voting summary statement was downloaded from the CDSL e-voting 
system. 

(Name of~ (Name of Witness2) 

(f) I have scrutinized and reviewed the remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM and votes cast 
therein based on the data downloaded from the CDSL e-voting system and the summary ofthe 
e-voting results is as follows: 

My responsibility as a scrutinizer for the remote e-voting and e-voting at the AGM is restricted to 
making a Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast in favour or against the resolutions. 

Consolidated Report on the result of the remote e-voting prior to and during the AGM in respect of the 
said resolutions are detailed in Annexure-A of this report. 

Thanking You 

Yo_u_,r~ ijai tbfully, 
~<qct. ,J 9 ' 

_, F/ Komal~ ~ sociates 

I ( Ck ' l!J~ 
/'/e;°'J _.. ... -cs-/,/ 

Koma!~~ 
{Company Secretary in Practice) 
FCS No. 11636 
CP No.17597 
Place: Delhi 
Dated: 27.09.2022 

Head Office-0- 223/112, Laxmi Chamber, Vtlrash Marg, 
Near Laxmi Nagar Metro Station Gate No 5, Delhi-92 
Branch Office- Plot No. 147, MDC, Sector-4, Near 
Chari table Lab, Panchkula, Haryana-134114 

Countersigned by: 
For Genus Paper & Boards Limited 

(Anuj Ahluwalia) 
Company Secretary 

Pb. 8860674305/7015742505 
Landline No-011-41060837 

cskomalahuja@gmail.com 



Rem
ote E-Vot1n1 

•-voting at AGM
 

Total 
%

of 
Invalid V

otes 
Item

 
no.of 

No. of 
N

o.of 
N

o.of 
total 

N
o.of 

No. of 
Subject M

atter of the R
esolutions 

No. ofvalld 
No. ofvalld 

No. ofvalld 
valid 

m
em

bers 
valid 

N
otice 

V
otes 

m
em

bers 
m

em
bers 

m
•m

bers 
votes cast 

votes cast 
votas cast 

votes 

ofAG
M

 
votes 

votes 
VOtH 

vot.s 
votes cast 

O
rdinary 

B
usiness 

to 
receive, 

consider and adopt the A
udited 

Standalone and For 
163 

125748576 
1 

60 
164 

125748636 
100.00 

C
onsolidated Financial Statem

ents of the C
om

pany for the year ended 31st M
arch, 

1365 
0 

0 
12 

1365 
0.00 

0 
0 

1 
2022 together w

ith R
eports of the D

irector's and the A
uditor's thereon. 

A
gainst 

12 

GENUS PAPER & BOARDS LIM
ITED 

C
onsolidated rl!!sult of votH

 cast th!'lueh rem
ota E·V

ollnc and e-votlnJ at 11th AGM
 held 0_11_Septem

b•r 27, 2022 at 11:30 a.m
. 

Total 
175 

125749941 
1 

60 
176 

125750001 
100.00 

O
rdinary B

usiness to appoint a director In place of M
r.lshw

ar Chand A
garw

al (having For 
159 

125746074 
1 

60 
160 

125746134 
100.00 

2 
D

IN
-00011152), w

ho retires by rotation and being eligible, offers him
self for re-

A
gainst 

15 
1867 

0 
0 

15 
1867 

0.00 
0 

0 
appointm

ent. 

Total 
174 

125747941 
1 

60 
175 

125748001 
100.00 

Special Business for R
e-appointm

ent of M
r. Akhilesh K

um
ar M

aheshw
ari as Executive 

For 
160 

125746323 
1 

60 
161 

125746383 
100.00 

W
hole Tim

e D
irector 

3 
A

gainst 
14 

1618 
0 

0 
14 

1618 
0.00 

0 
0 

Total 
174 

125747941 
1 

60 
175 

125748001 
100.00 

--=---
el &

A
.s,s" 

Special B
usiness for appointm

ent of M
rs. Rekha Srivastava as Independent N

on 
For 

160 
125746174 

1 
60 

161 
125746234 

100.00 
t,o< 

4 
Executive W

om
en Director 

1767 
0.00 

0 

l~l ~
/h

r' 
A

gainst 
14 

1767 
0 

0 
14 

Total 
174 

125747941 
1 

60 
175 

125748001 
100.00 

Special B
usiness for paym

ent of sitting fees to Independent D
irectors of the C

om
pany 

For 
158 

125746271 
1 

60 
159 

125746331 
100.00 

b--d 
5 

A
gainst 

16 
1670 

0 
0 

16 
1670 

0.00 
0 

0 
Pysec1e'I: · 
-~ 

Total 
174 

125747941 
1 

60 
175 

125748001 
100.00 

Special B
usiness for transaction w

ith related parties under Section 188 of the 
For 

158 
125743318 

1 
60 

159 
125743378 

100.00 
6 

C
om

panies A
ct, 2013 

A
gainst 

16 
4623 

0 
0 

16 
4623 

0.00 
0 

0 
Total 

174 
125747941 

1 
60 

175 
125748001 

100.00 


		2022-09-28T09:53:36+0530
	ANUJ AHLUWALIA


		2022-09-28T09:54:09+0530
	ANUJ AHLUWALIA


		2022-09-28T09:54:41+0530
	ANUJ AHLUWALIA




