

Genus Paper & Boards Ltd



(A Kailash Group Company) CIN No: L21098UP2012PLC048300 PAN NO-AAECG5483A

September 28, 2022

BSE Limited

(Corporate Relationship Department), 1st Floor, P.J. Towers,

Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001

Fax No.: 022-22723719 / 22723121 / 22722039

E-mail: corp.compliance@bseindia.com

Scrip Code: 538961

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

(Listing & Corporate Communications), Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai - 400 051.

Fax No: (022) 26598237 / 38 E-mail: cc_nse@nse.co.in

Symbol: GENUSPAPER

Dear Sir(s),

Re: Proceedings of the 11th Annual General Meeting of the Company

This is to inform that the 11th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of Genus Paper & Boards Limited ("The Company") was held on 27th September, 2022.

In this regard and pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations') as amended, please find attached herewith the following:

- 1. Proceedings of the 11th AGM of the Company,
- 2. Consolidated Scrutinizer's Report.

This is to confirm that all the resolutions as set out in the Notice dated August 10, 2022 convening the 11th AGM of the Company have been duly passed with requisite majority.

You are requested to take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours truly

For Genus Paper & Boards Limited

Anuj Ahluwalia Company Secretary

Encl: A/a

Corporate Office: D-116, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase-I, New Delhi-110 020, India Ph.: +91-11-47114800, Telefax: +91-11-47114814

Regd. Office & Works: Kanth Road, Aghwanpur, Moradabad-244001 (U.P.) Ph.: +91-591-2511171, 09837075702/3 Fax: +91-591-2511242

Unit-2: 8th K.M., Jansath Road Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh-251001

PROCEEDINGS OF THE 11TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING ("AGM" or "the Meeting") OF GENUS PAPER & BOARDS LIMITED ("the Company") HELD ON TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 AT 11:30 A.M. (IST) THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING OR OTHER AUDIO VISUAL MEANS AND CONCLUDED AT 12:15 P.M. (IST)

- Mr. Anuj Ahluwalia, Company Secretary of the Company welcomed the Members to the Meeting and informed them on details relating to their participation at the Meeting through VC/OAVM and e-voting during the AGM. He further informed the Members that the Company had provided remote e-voting facility to the Members to exercise their right to vote on the business items transacted at the AGM, by electronic means, from Saturday, September 24, 2022 at 09.00 am to Monday, September 26, 2022 at 05.00 pm as stated in the Notice of AGM.
- Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, Chairman of the Company could not attend the AGM due to some exigencies.
 With the permission of all Directors, present and on behalf of the Directors, Mr. Kailash Chandra Agarwal,
 Managing Director & CEO of the Company presided over the Meeting.
- The Chairman of the Meeting informed that the Meeting was held through VC/OAVM in compliance with the circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India (MCA) and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The Company had taken all feasible efforts under the current circumstances to enable Members to participate through VC/OAVM and to vote at the Meeting.
- After confirming the requisite quorum was present through video conference, the Chairman called the AGM to order and commenced the proceedings.
- The Chairman of the Meeting then introduced other Board members, KMPs and other invitees, who were attending the AGM through VC. He further informed the Members that Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, Chairman of the Company could not attend the AGM due to some exigencies.
- The representatives of the Statutory Auditors and Secretarial Auditors were also present at the Meeting.
- Thereafter, the speech of the Chairman of the Company was read, giving an overview of the Company's performance, operational & technological capabilities, outlook and other related matters.
- The Chairman of the Meeting further informed the Members that the Annual Report and the Notice
 convening the AGM had been sent through electronic mode and also made available on the website of the
 Company and the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and NSE. With the Notice already circulated
 to all Members, the Notice convening the AGM, the Independent Auditors' Report and the Secretarial Audit
 Report were taken as read.
- The Chairman of the Meeting further informed the Members that those who had not voted through remote e-voting and who participated the AGM could vote through the e-voting process conducted at the AGM.
- The Chairman of the Meeting further informed that Ms. Komal Practicing Company Secretary of M/s. Komal & Associates had been appointed as the scrutinizer to scrutinize the e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner.
- The Chairman of the Meeting further informed that the results would be declared within two working days from the conclusion of the AGM, based on the scrutinizer's report after taking into consideration the votes

cast through remote e-voting and votes cast through e-voting at the AGM and the aforesaid would be displayed on the website of the Company and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (the agency appointed for conducting remote e-voting and e-voting at the AGM) post intimation to the stock exchanges.

• The following business items as set out in the Notice convening the 11th AGM of the Company were transacted at the meeting and passed with requisite majority:

Item No.	Item of business						
Ordinary Business							
1	Adoption of the audited financial statements (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022, together with the reports of						
	the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon,						
2	Appointment of Mr. Ishwar Chand Agarwal, who retires by rotation and being						
	eligible, offers himself for re-appointment,						
Special Business							
3	Re-appointment of Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Maheshwari as Executive Whole Time						
	Director of the Company,						
4	Appointment of Mrs. Rekha Srivastava as an Independent Non Executive Woman						
	Director of the Company,						
5	Payment of sitting fees to the Independent Directors of the Company,	Ordinary					
6	Transaction with related party under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013	Special					

- The Chairman of the Meeting then requested the Members who had registered themselves as speaker to ask questions concerning the Annual Report and the Notice of the AGM, but no query has been raised by any of the registered Members.
- The Chairman of the Meeting further informed e-voting facility would also remain open for 15 minutes post conclusion of the AGM and requested the Members who had not exercised their votes through the remote e-voting facility, to cast their votes through this e-voting facility.
- The Chairman of the Meeting thanked the Members for joining the AGM and declared the meeting as concluded.
- Thereafter, the voting process was concluded.

For Genus Paper & Boards Limited

Anuj Ahluwalia Company Secretary

Komal & Associates (Corporate Legal Consultants)

Consolidated Scrutinizer Report

To,
The Chairman of the 11th Annual General Machine 11th Chairman



Komal & Associates (Corporate Legal Consultants)

Management's Responsibility

The management of the Comparation

Komal & Associates

(Corporate Legal Consultants)

who are not in the employment of the Company. They have signed below in confirmation of the same. Thereafter, the voting summary statement was downloaded from the CDSL e-voting system.

(Name of Witness1)

Ayush Gup G

(Name of Witness2)

(f) I have scrutinized and reviewed the remote e-voting prior to and at the AGM and votes cast therein based on the data downloaded from the CDSL e-voting system and the summary of the e-voting results is as follows:

My responsibility as a scrutinizer for the remote e-voting and e-voting at the AGM is restricted to making a Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast in favour or against the resolutions.

Consolidated Report on the result of the remote e-voting prior to and during the AGM in respect of the said resolutions are detailed in Annexure-A of this report.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully,

For Komal & Associates

Komal

(Company Secretary in Practice)

FCS No. 11636 CP No. 17597

Place: Delhi

Dated: 27.09.2022

Countersigned by:

For Genus Paper & Boards Limited

(Anuj Ahluwalia) Company Secretary

GENUS PAPER & BOARDS LIMITED

Consolidated result of votes cast through remote E-Voting and e-voting at 11th AGM held on September 27, 2022 at 11:30 a.m.

										7									-				
	Special Business for transaction with related parties under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013				ъ	S		4	S	ω < 0			2			ь.			OI AGNI		no. of	Item	
	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			4 >		Special Business for payment of sitting fees to Independent Directors of the Company			Special Business for appointment of Mrs. Rekha Srivastava as Independent Mon		Special Business for Re-appointment of Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Maheshwari as Executive Whole Time Director			Ordinary Business to appoint a director in place of Mr.Ishwar Chand Agarwal (having For DIN-00011152), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-Against appointment.			Ordinary Business to receive, consider and adopt the Audited Standalone and For Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2022 together with Reports of the Director's and the Auditor's thereon.						
lotal	Against	For	lotal	Against	or	otal	Against	For	Total	Against	For	otal	Against	ਰ੍ਹ	Total	Against	For			Votes			
1/4	\perp		_	\perp	L	174	\perp	160	174	14	160	174	15	159	175	12	163	AOLES	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	No. of	1	Remot	
125747941	4623	125743318	125747941	1670	125746271	125747941	1767	125746174	125747941	1618	125746323	125747941	1867	125746074	125749941	1365	125748576		votes cast	No. of valid	Survey - Actual	E-Votine	
-	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	votes	3		6-70[]		
60	0	80	8	0	60	89	0	60	8	0	60	80	0	60	60	0	60		¥ot to	No. of valid	e-voting at AGM	- 100 ZI, Z	
175 1	16	159	175	16	159	175	14	161	175	14	161	175	15	160	176	12	164	votes	7			21, 2022 01 11.30 0.III.	
125748001	4623	125743378	125748001	1670	125746331	125748001	1767	125746234	125748001	1618	125746383	125748001	1867	125746134	125750001	1365	125748636		_	No. of valid	Total	o a.iii.	
100.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	0.00	100.00	votes	Salid.	1000	% of		
	0			0			0			0		0			0			votes	members	No. of	invali		
	0			0	divie) X	O A			0		0			0			votes cast	bile	No. of	Invalid Votes		
			.//	Se		*		18	1														